

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LAW OFFICES
CHARLES A. GRUEN
381 Broadway
Suite 300
Westwood, New Jersey 07675
(201) 342-1212
Attorneys for Defendant

KROPSCHOT FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

BALBOA CAPITAL CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action
No.: 11 Civ. 8609 (SAS)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULE 12 FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION,
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, FOR IMPROPER VENUE, OR,
ALTERNATIVELY, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

LAW OFFICES OF CHARLES A. GRUEN
Attorneys for Defendant
381 Broadway, Suite 300
Westwood, New Jersey 07675
(201) 342-1212
CG 5456

Charles A. Gruen, Esq.
On The Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT

 I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE
 DEFENDANT. 5

 A. Plaintiff’s factual allegations do not meet its burden of
 demonstrating the existence of personal jurisdiction in this
 Court over the Defendant 5

 B. The Amended Complaint does not allege sufficient minimum
 contacts by the Defendant to establish the minimal level of
 due process required either under New York or federal
 constitutional standards 6

 II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT CANNOT WITHSTAND THE
 STANDARD FOR DISMISSAL FOR FAILURE TO STATE A
 CLAIM UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) 11

 III. VENUE IN THIS COURT IS IMPROPER 13

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Navigations Co. J.F.</i> , 1 F.3d 848, 851 n.2 (9 th Cir. 1933)	7
<i>Ball v. Metallurgie Hoboken-Overpelt, S.A.</i> , 902 F.2d 194, 197 (2d. Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Burnette v. Carothers</i> , 192 F.3d 52, 56 (2d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Parsky</i> , 140 F.3d 433, 440 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Gebhardt v. Allspect, Inc.</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 331, 333 (S.D.N.Y.2000).....	11
<i>Geisler v. Petrocelli</i> , 616 F.2d 636, 639 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Girl Scouts of the United States v. Steir</i> , 102 Fed. Appx. 217, 221 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Glasbrenner</i> , 417 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 337 U.S. 235 (1958).....	6, 8
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408, 414 n.9 (1984)	7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154 (1945).....	6
<i>Jackson v. American Brokers Conduit</i> , 2010 WL 2034508, 2 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..	13
<i>Jaguar Cars, Ltd. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 886 F.Supp. 335, 338 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	13
<i>Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 937 F.2d 767, 772 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Krepps v. Reiner</i> , F.Supp.2d 471, 478-9 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	5
<i>Landoil Res. Corp. v. Alexander & Alexander Servs., Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 1039, 1043 (2d Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)	5

Minnette v. Time Warner, 997 F. 2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993) 13

Morgan Stanley High Yield Securities, Inc. v. Seven Circle Gamin Corp., 269 F.Supp.2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 12

Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co., 342 U.S. 437 (1952) 7

PI, Inc. v. Quality Products, Inc., 907 F.Supp. 752, 757 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 13

Scheuer v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232, 236 (1974) 11

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002) 11

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson, 444 U.S. 286, 297-98 (1980) 8,9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 1, 11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1391(b) 13, 14

28 U.S.C. 1406(a) 1, 14

Cal.C.C.P. § 337 10

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213 9
